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UNIV DEPARTMENT NAME
Address
City, State, Zip
Telephone: (xxx) xxx-xxxx

REQUEST FOR BID

Sealed bids for:

MASTER CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
[Campus]

PROJECT NUMBER:  xx				CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE: $
Up to $3,000,000 per Work Authorization

The Curators of the University of Missouri (Owner) has received your response to its Request for Qualifications and your organization is hereby requested to submit a Bid at the following location:

Campus Department Name, Address to submit bid, City, State, Zip.

Bid shall be received no later than 1:30 p.m., C.T., Date.

All Bids must be completed and submitted in accordance with the documents contained in the Project Manual, which are incorporated herein by reference and form a part of this Request for Bid.

[bookmark: _Hlk56423982]A MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD AT 9:30 A.M., C.T.,
Date via web conference. Instructions to access the meeting are provided below.

Insert instructions to access meeting here.

[bookmark: _Hlk56424262]Each Bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Bond issued by a surety licensed to do business in the State of Missouri in the amount of $50,000.

The SDVE Participation Goal established for this contract is three percent (3%) of the contract value as outlined in the Information for Bidders.

The Owner reserves the right to waive informalities in Bids and to reject any or all Bids.

RFB-1

Advertisement Date: xx

BID FOR MASTER CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

Date: 						


BID OF  												

(hereinafter called “Bidder”)

a corporation* organized and existing under laws of the State of  						

												           .

a partnership* consisting of 									           ,

an individual* trading as								 	           , 

a joint venture* consisting of  										

[bookmark: _Hlk217992095] 												           .

*Insert corporation(s), partnership or individual, as applicable.

TO:	The Curators of the University of Missouri
	c/o Department
	Address
	University of Missouri - Campus,
	City, Missouri  Zip


BID-MCA-2


1. The Bidder, in accordance with Specifications prepared by Planning, Design & Construction, entitled “Master Construction Agreement”, project number _______, dated ____________, having examined the Contract Documents, and being familiar with all conditions pertaining to construction of the proposed project, including availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to provide “Master Construction Services” in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth herein at prices stated below. Prices shall cover all expenses, including taxes not covered by the University of Missouri’s tax-exempt status, incurred in performing work required under the Contract Documents, of which this bid is a part.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of following addenda:

Addendum No.  			 Dated 							

[bookmark: _Hlk217901071]Addendum No.  	 		 Dated 							

Addendum No.  	 		 Dated 							

Addendum No.  	 		 Dated 							 

2. In the following bid(s), the amount(s) shall be written in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy between words and figures, the words shall govern.
3. BID PRICING

For Master Construction Agreement Services as described in these the Contract Documents and any Work Authorization, the Contractor submits the following bids:

a. Percentage Markup – Projects $75,000 - $250,000 – 90 Calendar Day Duration

[bookmark: _Hlk199492848]										 Percent____%

b. Percentage Markup – Projects $250,000 - $500,000 – 130 Calendar Day Duration

										 Percent____%

c. Percentage Markup – Projects $500,000 - $750,000 – 180 Calendar Day Duration

[bookmark: _Hlk217901383]											 Percent____%

d. Percentage Markup – Projects $750,000 - $1,000,000 – 230 Calendar Day Duration

											 Percent____%

e. Percentage Markup – Projects $1,000,000 - $2,000,000 - 300 Calendar Day Duration           

											 Percent____%

f. Percentage Markup – Projects $2,000,000 - $3,000,000 – 365 Calendar Day Duration            

											 Percent____%

g. Daily Unit Price for Services Provided Under this Contract (for more or less)

									 Per Day $____			

h. Daily Rate for Onsite Supervision (to be used per work authorization as approved by the Owner)

									 Per Day $____			

i. Hourly Rate for Project Manager Performing Pre-Construction Services

[bookmark: _Hlk217901588]									 Per Hour $____		

j. Hourly Rate for Estimator Performing Pre-Construction Services

									 Per Hour $____		


4. PROJECT COMPLETION

a. Contract Period – The Contract Period shall begin on the day the Contractor receives the unsigned Contract. The term of this Contract is Three Hundred Sixty-Five Calendar Days (365) calendar days from receipt of the Contract. Fifteen (15) calendar days have been allocated in the construction schedule for the Owner to receive the aforementioned documents from Bidder. Bidder agrees to complete each individual Work Authorization in accordance with the terms included therein.

b. Commencement – The Contractor agrees to commence work on each individual Work Authorization or Early Release Authorization after receipt of the executed Work Authorization from the Owner.   The executed Work Authorization will be issued after the Owner receives properly prepared and executed GMP or Early Release Order as described herein.  Issuance of the executed Work Authorization by the Owner shall serve as the Notice to Proceed as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.

c. Liquidated Damages – Liquidated damages, if applicable, shall be included in the applicable Work Authorization.

d. Special Scheduling Requirements: This Contract shall have an initial duration of one (1) calendar year. Four (4) additional extensions may be issued at the Owner’s discretion. The Contractor agrees that they will maintain services under this Contracts for the duration of the term(s) extended by the Owner.

e. SDVE PARTICIPATION GOAL

The following SDVE Participation Goal shall apply to every Work Authorization issued under this Contract anticipated to be more than $100,000: 3% of the total contract cost.

Further, the Contractor shall give a three percent (3%) preference to SDVE subcontractors submitting a bid on all Work Authorizations under this Contract in accordance with the Information for Bidders.

The Bidder agrees to ensure that its subcontractors meet the Good Faith Effort requirements described in the Information for Bidders included within these specifications on every Work Authorization estimated to be over $100,000 in value.

6. 	BIDDER’S ACKNOWLEDGMENTS.

a. The Bidder declares that the Bidder has examined Contract Documents; that Bidder has carefully prepared the bid upon the basis thereof; that the Bidder has carefully examined and checked bid, materials, equipment and labor required thereunder, cost thereof, and the Bidder’s figures therefore. The Bidder hereby states that amount, or amounts, set forth in the is, or are, correct and that no mistake or error has occurred in the bid or in Bidder’s computations upon which this bid is based. The Bidder agrees that the Bidder will make no claim for reformation, modifications, revisions or correction of bid after scheduled closing time for receipt of bids.

b. The Bidder agrees that its bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) days after scheduled closing time for receipt of bids.

c. The Bidder understands that Owner reserves right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities in bidding.

d. Accompanying this bid is a bid bond in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000).

e. Accompanying this bid is a complete breakdown of all costs (cost component and amount) comprising the percentage mark-up for each Work Authorization amount category.

f. It is understood and agreed that bid security of the two (2) lowest, responsive, responsible Bidders will be retained until the Contract has been executed. It is understood and agreed that if the bid is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute the Contract as required by Contract Documents, accompanying bid security will be realized upon or retained by Owner. Otherwise, the bid security will be returned to the undersigned.

7. BIDDERS CERTIFICATE

Bidder hereby certifies:

a. The Bidder’s bid is genuine and is not made in interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation, and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association or corporation.

b. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid.

c. The Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding.

d. The Bidder has not sought by collusion or otherwise to obtain any advantage over any other bidder or over Owner.

e. The Bidder will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex or national origin in violation of applicable law in connection with performance of work.

f. By virtue of policy of the Board of Curators, and by virtue of statutory authority, a preference will be given to materials, products, supplies, provisions and all other articles produced, manufactured, mined or grown within the State of Missouri. By virtue of policy of the Board of Curators, preference will also be given to all Missouri firms, corporations, or individuals, all as more fully set forth in “Information for Bidders.”


SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS


8. BIDDER’S SIGNATURE

Note: All signatures shall be original; not copies, photocopies, stamped, etc.

	Authorized Signature
	Date

	Printed Name
	Title

	Company Name

	Mailing Address

	City, State, Zip

	Phone No.
	Federal Employer ID No.

	Fax No.
	E-Mail Address

	
Circle one:	Individual	Partnership	Corporation	Joint Venture

	
If a corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of 	

	
Licensed to do business in the State of Missouri? 	yes 	no



(Each Bidder shall complete the bid form by manually signing on the proper signature line above and supplying required information called for in connection with the signature. Information is necessary for proper preparation of the Contract, Performance Bond and Payment Bond.)

SDVE COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FORM

This form shall be completed by Bidders and submitted with the Bidder's Statement of Qualifications form for each SDVE firm that will perform work under the contract. The undersigned submits the following data with respect to this firm’s proposed SDVE Participation.

1. Project: 										

2.	Name of General Contractor: 								

3. Name of SDVE Firm:									

	Address: ________________________________________________________________							
	Phone No.: _________________________ 	Fax No.: ________________________				
4.	Describe the work to be performed.  (List Base Bid work and any Alternate work separately):
	
Base Bid:								
					________________________________________________________________________

	________________________________________________________________________

	________________________________________________________________________
			________________________________________________________________________ 

5. Dollar amount of contract to be subcontracted to the SDVE firm:

	Base Bid: 																			
	Alternate(s), (Identify separately):							
			________________________________________________________________________
			________________________________________________________________________
			________________________________________________________________________

	________________________________________________________________________



COMP-1

6. Is the proposed firm certified as an SDVE by the State of Missouri, Office of Administration?
		Yes ______		No ______

Signature: ______________________________		Title: 															
Name: _________________________________		Date: 						

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER

This form shall be completed and submitted with the Bidder’s Statement of Qualifications.  Firms wishing to be considered for award are required to demonstrate that a good faith effort has been made to meet the  goal for that project.  This form will be used to evaluate the extent to which a good faith effort has been made.  The undersigned submits the following data with respect to the Bidder’s efforts to meet the SDVE Participation Goals.

1.	List pre-bid conferences your firm attended where SDVE Participation Goal was discussed.





2. Identify advertising efforts undertaken by your firm which were intended to recruit potential SDVE subcontractors or suppliers for various aspects of this project.  Provide names of newspapers, dates of advertisements and copies of ads that were run.





3. Note specific efforts to contact in writing those SDVE firms capable of and likely to participate as subcontractors or suppliers for this project.





4.	Describe steps taken by your firm to divide work into areas in which SDVE firms would be capable of performing.


AP-WAIV-1






5.	What efforts were taken to negotiate with prospective SDVE?  Include the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of SDVE firms contacted, a description of the information given to SDVE firms regarding plans and specifications for the assigned work, and a statement as to why additional agreements were not made with SDVE firms.





6.	List reasons for rejecting an SDVE firm which has been contacted.




7.	Describe the follow-up contacts with SDVE firms made by your firm after the initial solicitation.





8.	Describe the efforts made by your firm to provide interested SDVE firms with sufficiently detailed information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract.





9.	Describe your firm's efforts to locate SDVE firms.





Based on the above stated good faith efforts made to meet the goal, the Bidder hereby requests that the original goal be waived and that the percentage goal for this project be set at  ______ percent.

The undersigned hereby certifies, having read the answers contained in the foregoing Application for Waiver, that they are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

Signature: ___________________________________												
Name: _____________________________________											
Title: ______________________________________											
Company: __________________________________												
Date: ______________________________________

AFFIDAVIT

"The undersigned swears that the foregoing statements are true and correct and include all material information necessary to identify and explain the operation of 						
(name of firm) as well as the ownership thereof.  Further, the undersigned agrees to provide through the prime contractor or directly to the Contracting Officer current, complete and accurate information regarding actual work performed on the project, the payment therefore and any proposed changes, if any, of the project, the foregoing arrangements and to permit the audit and examination of books, records and files of the named firm.  Any material misrepresentation will be grounds for terminating any contract which may be awarded and for initiating action under federal or state laws concerning false statements."

Note - If, after filing this information and before the work of this firm is completed on the contract covered by this regulation, there is any significant change in the information submitted, you must inform the UM Executive Director of Facilities Planning and Development of the change either through the prime contractor or directly.


Signature: _______________________________________ 												
Name: __________________________________________ 													
Title: ___________________________________________										
Date: ___________________________________________ 	

												
Corporate Seal (where appropriate)


Date: _______________________________ 													
State of _____________________________												
County of ____________________________ 												

On this ________________________________ day of ___________________________________, 20__, 

before me appeared _____________________________________________________ to me personally 

known, who, being duly sworn, did execute the foregoing affidavit, and did state that he or she was 

properly authorized by _________________________________________to execute the affidavit and did 

so as his or her own free act and deed.

													
(Seal)									Notary Public

					Commission expires: __________________________________	

AFF-2



[bookmark: 1._CONTRACT_DOCUMENTS][bookmark: 2._PROPOSER'S_OBLIGATIONS][bookmark: 3._INTERPRETATION_OF_DOCUMENTS][bookmark: 4._PROPOSALS][bookmark: 5._MODIFICATION_AND_WITHDRAWAL_OF_PROPOS][bookmark: 6._SIGNING_OF_PROPOSALS][bookmark: 7._PROPOSAL_SECURITY][bookmark: 8._AWARD_OF_CONTRACT][bookmark: 9._EXECUTION_OF_CONTRACT][bookmark: 10._CONTRACT_SECURITY][bookmark: 11._NUMBER_OF_CONTRACT_DOCUMENTS][bookmark: 12._MISSOURI_PRODUCTS_AND_MISSOURI_FIRMS][bookmark: 13._SUPPLIER_DIVERSITY][bookmark: 14._SUPPLIER_DIVERSITY_PERCENT_GOAL_COMP][bookmark: 15._ADDITIONAL_PROPOSAL_INFORMATION]AFFIDAVIT OF SDVE PARTICIPATION

The  Bidder shall complete and submit this form with its bid for each Service-Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (SDVE) that will participate in the performance of the contract.

1. Name of SDVE Firm:									

Contact Name: 										

Address:										

Phone No.:										

1. Is the proposed SDVE firm certified by the State of Missouri, Office of Administration
[bookmark: _Hlk199502678]	Yes  □  No □

	Certification Number:____________

1. SDVE firm scope work and dollar amount of participation (List Base Bid and Alternate work separately):

PARTIC-2


	
	Scope of Work
	Bid/Contract Amount
	Final Dollar Amount
(Complete at Project Closeout)

	Base Bid
	

	
	

	Alternate #1
	
	
	

	Alternate #2
	
	
	

	Alternate #3
	
	
	

	Alternate #4
	
	
	

	Alternate #5
	
	
	

	Alternate #6
	
	
	





Signature Page Follows


The undersigned certifies that the information contained herein (i.e. Scope of Work and Bid/Contract Amount) is true and correct to the best of knowledge, information and belief.

General Contractor: ________________________	SDVE Firm:_____________________________

Signature: _______________________________	Signature: ______________________________

Name: __________________________________	Name: _________________________________

Title: ___________________________________     	Title: __________________________________

Date: ___________________________________  	Date: __________________________________



Sign at Project Close Out

The undersigned certified that the information contained herein (i.e. Scope of Work and Final Dollar Amount) is true and correct to the best of their knowledge, information and belief. If the Final Dollar Amount is different than the Bid/Contract Amount, then attach a written justification for the difference.

General Contractor: ________________________	SDVE Firm: ____________________________

Signature: _______________________________ 	Signature: ______________________________

Name:__________________________________	 Name: ________________________________

Title:___________________________________		Title: __________________________________

Date: ___________________________________ 	Date: __________________________________





IFB-2


INSERT INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS


Supplemental Information for Bidders AND
Master Construction Agreement TERMS

1. Definitions: Unless otherwise specified, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below.

1.1. Master Construction Agreement: A contract between the Owner and the Contractor under which individual Work Authorizations for various construction Work are issued by the Owner on an as-needed basis. The Master Construction Agreement shall consist of this document, the Request for Bid, Contractor’s Bid, the Information for Bidders, the General Conditions, and all other documents in the Project Manual.  The Master Construction Agreement documents may be referred to herein as the “Contract” or the “Contract Documents”.

1.2. Contractor: the general contractor that is awarded the Master Construction Agreement with the Owner.

1.3. Percent Mark-up/Coefficient: The values bid by the Contractor for each Work Authorization value category to be applied to the Cost of Work on a per Work Authorization basis.

1.4. Percentage Mark-up Fee: The Contractor’s markup applied to the Cost of Work as compensation to the Contractor for all overhead and profit on each Work Authorization and as described herein.

1.5. Cost of Work: Cost the sum of the value of subcontractor bids to be awarded per Work Authorization; 2) self-performed work if bid successfully by the Contractor per Work Authorization; 3) the allowance for performance of site services; 4) onsite superintendent costs if applicable; and 5) other allowance(s) approved in advance by the Owner.

1.6. Work Authorization: Document describing the Work to be performed, and the costs and terms included for the performance of individual projects. Work authorizations executed by both parties serve as the formal agreement on each Work Authorization.  Each Work Authorization is considered a stand-alone project. 	

1.7. Early Work Authorization: Document describing the Work to be performed, and the costs and terms included for the performance of limited Work authorized by the Owner prior to the execution of the Work Authorization.   Early Work Authorizations will be executed by the Owner and Contractor prior to commencement of the Early Work Authorization Work.

1.8. Work Authorization for Pre-Construction Services: Document describing the Pre-Construction Services to be performed by the Contractor on a per Work Authorization basis, and the costs therefore. Work Authorizations for Pre-Construction Services will be executed by the Owner and Contractor prior to commencement of Pre-Construction Services.

1.9. Guaranteed Maximum Price: The Cost of Work plus the Contractors percentage markup fee.

1.10. Site Services: Onsite construction services described herein that are completed on a time and material basis using rates bid by the Contractor and accepted by the Owner on a per Work Authorization basis.


2. General Description of the Master Construction Process:

2.1. The University of Missouri is seeking a general contractor to perform traditional general contracting services, management, and supervision on multiple projects, on an as needed basis (“Master Construction Services”) for one (1) year with the option of four (4) annual renewals, not to exceed a total of five (5) years.

2.2. All projects shall be performed under a single Master Construction Agreement between the Owner and the Contractor.  The Owner will issue a Work Authorizations for each project, which will be executed by both parties. The Work Authorization and the Master Construction Agreement, together, will serve as the formal agreement governing the work for that project. The terms “project” and “Work Authorization” may be used interchangeably to refer to specific work performed under the Contract at the Owner’s request.

2.3. The Owner makes no representation of the anticipated number of projects to be completed under the Master Construction Agreement during the term, the dollar value of individual projects, or the total dollar value. Use of the Master Construction Agreement is solely at the discretion of the Owner and there is no guarantee of a minimum volume of work. No individual project performed under the Master Construction Agreement will be less than $75,000. No individual project performed under the Master Construction Agreement will exceed $3,000,000. The $3,000,000 limit shall include the Contractor’s percentage mark-up. There is no aggregate limit over the five-year term.

2.4. The Contractor shall have a permanent office located within a one-hour drive to the campus from which to administer the Contract. This location shall be subject to the Owner’s approval.

2.5. Development of plans and specifications and other documents required to define the work for each project will be performed by others.

2.6. Multiple projects may be ongoing simultaneously. Pre-Construction services may be required under some Work Authorizations.

3. Annual Renewals:

3.1. In the event the Owner declines to renew the Contract, the Owner shall notify the Contractor of that decision at least one (1) month prior to the expiration date of the Contract. The Contractor shall faithfully and diligently complete all Work Authorizations underway at the time, including any Work Authorizations and related requirements that extend beyond the Contract expiration date. All requirements of the Contract shall be in full force and effect until all such Work Authorizations are fully completed and finally accepted by the Owner, including applicable guarantee and warranty periods.

3.2. In the event the Contractor determines it is not in their best interests to accept a Contract renewal, the Contractor shall notify the Owner in writing not less than three (3) months prior to the expiration date of the Contract advising the Owner of their decision. This notification in no way relieves the Contractor of their obligations under the terms of the Contract but is only submitted to notify the Owner in sufficient time for the Owner to re-advertise the Contract. The decision by the Contractor to not renew will have no bearing on the Contractor’s status with the Owner related to other projects.  If the Owner terminates the Contract either for cause or for convenience, the Owner may contract with the second low bidder at the rates originally bid, provided the second low bidder is willing to execute the Owner’s contract.  Further, the Owner reserves the right to execute a contract with the second low bidder in the absence of any such termination.  If the latter occurs, the Contractor (original low bidder) will be notified and will not be awarded any additional Work Authorizations.

4. Bonds and Insurance: At the time the Master Agreement is executed, the Contractor will provide insurance certificates for all policies specified in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction which shall provide coverage for all Work Authorizations issued under the Master Construction Agreement, except for the Builder’s Risk policy. The certificate for the Builder’s Risk policy will be provided with the execution of each individual Work Authorization. Performance and Payment Bonds will not be required at the time the Master Construction Agreement is executed. Performance and Payment Bonds will be executed with each individual Work Authorization in the amount of the Work Authorization.  The cost of all insurance and bonds shall be included in the Contractor’s percentage mark-up coefficient bid in the four project size categories described herein.

5. Services Provided:

5.1. As used herein, the terms “percentage mark-up” and “coefficient” shall have the same meaning. The coefficients multiplied by the Cost of Work on a per Work Authorization basis shall be the sole compensation to the Contractor for all services that are necessary to complete each work authorization under the Contract. The percentage mark-ups shall include all the Contractor’s costs for completing individual Work Authorizations issued under this Contract including but not limited to sub-bid packaging and solicitation, award and management of subcontracts, home office expenses, jobsite office expenses (except those included as site services), legal and accounting expenses, attendance at design meetings, compliance with building permits, project management, project manager, compliance with the Information for Bidders, SDVE requirements, Request for Qualifications response, General and Special Conditions, Special Conditions – Master Construction Agreement, overhead and profit, bonds and insurance and all other services traditionally considered the responsibility of a General Contractor completing a design-bid-build contract. Certain exceptions, defined herein as Site Services and enumerated below are not to be included in the percentage mark-ups. No “pass through” or brokering of the general contracting services is allowed. The Contractor shall not self-perform any Work other than site services defined herein without having submitted a successful bid on an applicable bid package scope.

5.2. Items to be excluded from the percentage markup coefficients are as follows:
a. Pre-construction services as defined herein to be negotiated on project-by-project basis,
b. Onsite superintendent the need and extent of need for a superintendent will be determined on a project-by-project basis and negotiated and included in the Contractor’s GMP,
c. Site services which are work scopes that may not apply to every Work Authorization or are difficult to quantify and will be funded through an allowance in the GMP,
d. Subcontract values and the value of the Contractor’s accepted bid (self-perform) for a work scope which was competitively bid by the Contractor, also included in the GMP.

6. Pre-Construction Services:

6.1. The Owner may require the Contractor to provide estimating and other pre-construction services on a per project basis. When pre-construction services are required, the Owner will provide a scope of pre-construction services to be performed and request a fee proposal. In developing its fee for pre-construction services, the Contractor shall utilize the rates for Project Manager and Estimator included as a component of the Contractor’s bid.  The Contractor’s pre-constructions fee proposal shall be on either a lump sum, or a time and material not-to-exceed basis as requested by the Owner.  Upon approval of the Contractor’s pre-construction fee proposal, a Work Authorization for Pre-Construction Services shall be executed.  The pre-construction amount will not be subject to the Contractor’s percentage mark-ups and mark-ups for overhead and profit specified in Article 7 of the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, performance and payment bonds, and builder’s risk insurance.  Professional liability insurance is not required for pre-construction services.

6.2. [bookmark: _Hlk54776239]The Contractor may attend design meetings during the design phase of a project anticipated to be completed under this Contract with the approval of the Owner. The purpose for the Contractor in attending such meetings is to ensure the Contractor has input in the establishment of access, staging areas, project schedule and phasing and similar considerations to facilitate the construction phase. For the purposes of this Contract, these efforts are voluntary and shall not be considered pre-construction services. Unless a change order for pre-construction services has been executed, attendance at these meetings and similar efforts will be non-compensable.

7. General Contractor Bid:

7.1. The Contractor shall provide bids expressed as a percentage mark-up to be applied against the Cost of Work on a per Work Authorization basis in accordance with the Table 1. below. The first percentage mark-up bid will apply to work authorizations with a Cost of Work between $75,000 and $250,000 with up to a 90-day schedule. The second percentage mark-up bid will apply to Work Authorizations with a Cost of Work between $250,000 and $500,000 with up to a 130-day schedule. The third percentage markup bid will apply to Work Authorizations with a Cost of Work between $500,000 and $750,000 with up to a 180-day schedule. The fourth percentage markup bid will apply to Work Authorizations with up to a 230-day schedule and a Cost of Work between $750,000, and $1,000,000.  The fifth percentage markup bid will apply to Work Authorizations with a cost of work between $1,000,000 and $2,000,000 with up to a 300-day schedule.  The sixth percentage markup bid will apply to Work Authorizations with a cost of work between $2,000,000 and $3,000,000 with up to a 365-day schedule.   Any proposed Work Authorization exceeding $3,000,000 will not be executed. No additional expenses or add-ons will be considered, either as a component of the Contractor’s percentage mark-up or within a GMP Work Authorization. The weighting to be applied to the percentages and rates bid is defined herein.

7.2. The percentage markup “fee” derived by multiplying the applicable percentage by the Cost of Work on each Work Authorization is based solely on the Cost of Work and will not be adjusted based on the duration of the construction schedule in any way except as specified herein.

7.3. Daily Unit Price: The Contractor shall bid a Daily Unit Price for services provided under this contract detailed in the Services Provided paragraph above. The daily unit price will be used to adjust the value of the Contractor’s percentage markup value (amount derived from applying the percentage markup coefficient to the cost of work) in the event the Owner approves a schedule longer in duration than that represented in Table 1. - Percentage Markup Project Value and Construction Schedule Table. The Daily Unit Price shall only be applied to additional compensable schedule days as approved by the Owner. An increase in schedule over those durations illustrated in Table 1. will not automatically result in a corresponding daily increase in the markup to be paid to the Contractor. The actual number of compensable days will be determined and approved by the Owner based on the circumstances on a per project basis. In the event additional days are approved by the Owner at the completion of the design phase which exceed the durations indicated in Table 1. and the Contractor finishes within the timeframes described in Table 1., the Owner reserves the right to deduct, in whole or in part, the daily unit price value of the additional days from the amount payable to the Contractor.

7.4. Daily Rate Onsite Supervision: The Contractor shall also bid a daily rate for onsite supervision (superintendent). This rate shall be applied on a per project basis in the event inclusion of an onsite superintendent is approved by the Owner. The daily rate will be multiplied by the number of days of supervision approved by the Owner to establish the supervision costs to be paid to the Contractor. Compensation for additional onsite supervision will not be allowed due to late completion. In the event a compensable time extension is issued via change order and additional onsite supervision is required, the Contractor markup value will be adjusted using the daily onsite supervision rate as applicable. In the event additional days are approved by the Owner at the completion of the design phase which exceed the durations indicated in Table 1. and the Contractor finishes within the timeframes described in Table 1., the Owner reserves the right to deduct, in whole or in part, the daily rate for supervision value of the additional days from the amount payable to the Contractor. The cost of onsite supervision is not to be included in the percentage markup coefficient but will be included in the GMP.

7.5. Pre-Construction Fee: The Contractor shall bid an hourly rate for the project manager and estimator. If a Pre-Construction Services fee proposal is requested by the Owner, those hourly rates shall be the basis used to establish the Contractor’s Pre-Construction Services fee.

8. Construction Schedules: The Owner recognizes the incentive the Contractor has to complete each Work Authorization in an efficient and timely manner.  In general, the Owner’s intent is that all work authorizations will be completed within the applicable timeframes as indicated in Table 1. However, Table 1. is not intended as an absolute, meaning not every project costing between $75,000 and $250,000 will have a 90-calendar day schedule. The same is applicable to the other construction schedule categories in the table. The construction schedule will be established during the design phase based on work scope, lead times, Owner occupancy needs and other considerations that impact the pace of construction. The Contractor will provide input into the establishment of the construction schedule and will advise the Owner on issues impacting the schedule, but the Owner will have final approval. The approved construction schedule will be specified in the subcontractor bidding documents.

Table 1. - Percentage Markup Project Value and Construction Schedule Table:
Cost of Work						Construction Schedule (from NTP)
$75,000-$250,000						90 calendar days
$250,000-$500,000						130 calendar days
$500,000-$750,000						180 calendar days
$750,000-$1,000,000						230 calendar days
$1,000,000-$2,000,000						300 calendar days
$2,000,000-$3,000,000						365 calendar days

9. Determining Successful Bidder: The selection of the apparent low Contractor will be based on the lowest aggregate amount of the following rates and multipliers. The multipliers are solely for purpose of evaluating the bid components and are not representative of expected or implied amounts anticipated under this Contract. The Owner reserves the right to negotiate with the apparent low Contractor and any bid item.

a. [bookmark: _Hlk56421787][bookmark: _Hlk56421880][bookmark: _Hlk54776181][bookmark: _Hlk54776070]The Contractor’s percentage mark-up for Work Authorizations between $75,000 and $250,000 multiplied by $4,000,000 plus;

b. The Contractor’s percentage mark-up for Work Authorizations between $250,000 and $500,000 multiplied by $8,000,000 plus;

c. The Contractor’s percentage mark-up for Work Authorizations between $500,000 and $750,000 multiplied by $7,000,000 plus;

d. The Contractor’s percentage mark-up for Work Authorizations between $750,000 and $1,000,000 multiplied by $7,000,000 plus;

e. The Contractor’s percentage mark-up for Work Authorizations between $1,000,000 and $2,000,000 multiplied by $10,000,000 plus;

f. The Contractor’s percentage mark-up for Work Authorizations between $2,000,000 and $3,000,000 multiplied by $10,000,000 plus;

g. The Contractor’s Daily unit price for services provided under this Contract multiplied by 1000, plus;

h. The Contractor’s daily rate for onsite supervision multiplied by 4000, plus;

i. The Contractor’s hourly rate for project manager performing pre-construction services multiplied by 4000, plus;

j. The Contractor’s hourly rate for estimator performing pre-construction services multiplied by 4000

10. Onsite Supervision:

10.1. The Owner recognizes that a full-time, onsite superintendent will not be required on all work authorizations and will add unnecessary cost. As such, the need and costs associated with the inclusion of onsite supervision (superintendent) will be negotiated on a per project basis and said costs shall not be included in the percentage mark-up. During the design phase the Owner and Contractor will review the requirements of the project and determine the need for an onsite superintendent, whether full-time, part-time, task specific or none required.

10.2. Subject to Owner approval and based on the superintendent strategy accepted by the Owner, the Contractor may either (1) add a superintendent line item to the GMP using the daily rate to establish the total superintendent cost; or (2) add a superintendent allowance to the GMP from which to fund an onsite superintendent based on time spent.

10.3. Regardless of the level of onsite supervision (superintendent) approved by the Owner as described immediately above, the Contractor remains fully obligated to supervise and direct the Work and have a responsible party available at all times. In the absence of an onsite superintendent, the Contractor’s project manager shall serve in this role. The project manager shall visit the site regularly as required and as requested by the Owner, but not less than daily, and shall assume all responsibilities normally delegated to the superintendent. In this event, the project manager’s costs related to onsite visits and supervision shall be included in the percentage markup.

11. Site Services:

11.1. The Owner acknowledges that certain project specific tasks will not be required on every project, are variable in nature and may best be performed directly by the Contractor. On a project-by-project basis the Owner and Contractor shall determine the applicable work scopes for inclusion as a Site Service and allowance amount(s) to cover Site Services costs. The allowance(s) for Site Services shall be included in the GMP and shall include an itemization of the work scopes to be completed under Site Services. The Contractor may use funds from this allowance to complete the Site Services scopes on a time and material basis based on the carpenter, laborer and operator or other applicable trade rates negotiated post-bid.  Use of these Site Services funds requires the approval of the Owner.   Daily timesheets are not required unless requested by the Owner’s Representative.  At the completion of the applicable Site Services task, or portion thereof, the Contractor shall submit an itemized invoice for the Owner’s approval supported by material invoices as may be required by the Owner’s Representative.  Upon approval, the Contractor can bill the Owner against the applicable GMP allowance on the monthly pay application. The Contractor shall submit a summary of all approved allowance expenditures with each monthly payment application. The approved trades and rates shall be included in the GMP submission.

11.2. This process applies to all allowances within the GMP, whether performed by the Contractor’s own forces or completed through a subcontractor.  The Owner reserves the right to required daily time and material sheets if, in the opinion of the Owner, these documents are required due to the size or complexity of the Site Services task.

11.3. Work Scopes to be included as Site Services
a. Install and maintain safety barriers
b. Traffic control
c. Dust control, sidewalk/roadway cleaning
d. Temporary toilets
e. Temporary signage
f. Snow removal
g. ICRA/ILSM (healthcare) – Managed as site service
h. Erection and maintenance of project fencing – Managed as site service
i. Weather protection – Managed as site service
j. General cleanup, dumpsters, dumpster pulls and dump fees

12. Services excluded from the percentage markup coefficients:
a. Pre-construction services as defined herein
b. Onsite superintendent (the need and extent of need for a superintendent will be determined on a Work Authorization basis and included in the Contractor’s GMP)
c. Site services which are work scopes that may not apply to every Work Authorization or are difficult to quantify and will be funded through an allowance in the GMP
d. Subcontractor bids and the value of the Contractor’s accepted bid (self-perform) for a work scope which was competitively bid by the Contractor, also included in the GMP
e. jobsite office trailer
f. Cleanup, dumpsters, dumpster pulls, hauling and dump fees
g. Temporary and permanent utilities (The Contractor shall be allowed to utilize Owner utilities necessary for the completion of the Work (electric, steam, chilled water, potable water, etc.) free of charge and the costs therefore are to be excluded from the percentage markups. Exceptions will be negotiated. The cost to connect and disconnect shall be a Cost of Work.)

13. Work Authorization Execution: The Owner will issue a Work Authorization and performance and payment bonds for execution by the Contractor.   The Construction Schedule commences with issuance of the unexecuted documents. The Contractor shall execute the formal Work Authorization, provide performance and payment bonds on the Owner’s forms and applicable insurance documents within ten (10) calendar days of their receipt from the Owner, unless a shorter execution period has been requested. The Contractor shall not begin onsite Work until all required documents are received by the Owner and the Owner issues a fully executed Work Authorization to the Contractor.  The fully executed Work Authorization will be issued within five (5) working days of receipt by the Owner of the properly executed documents from the Contractor.  The fully executed Work Authorization shall serve as the Notice to Proceed for the Contractor to commence with onsite work.

14. Expedited Delivery: In the event a shorter time for execution of the Work Authorization is required, the Contractor and Owner shall agree on an appropriate timeframe and work together to minimize time to Notice to Proceed, including timeframes for subcontractor bidding, preparation and approval of the GMP, and execution of the Work Authorization.

15. Hourly Rate Adjustments: The Owner acknowledges the hourly rates submitted for management, supervision and work trades may increase over the term of this Contract. The Contractor must notify the Owner promptly in the event of such an increase and provide written justification for the Owner’s consideration. The Owner makes no guarantee that the rate adjustment will be approved but will give reasonable consideration to verifiable increases. Increases known at the time of bidding shall be included in the rates provided. In no case shall an hourly rate increase exceed five (5) percent annually. No adjustment will be allowed to the Contractor’s percentage mark-up over the term of this Contract.

16. Subcontractor Bidding Process: The Contractor will be responsible for developing bid packages and bid forms on a per Work Authorization basis for approval by the Owner. The Contractor shall publicly advertise for subcontractor bids via their in-house electronic medium and through the Owner’s public advertisement web page for a minimum of ten (10) calendar days. The Contractor shall take further reasonable and appropriate measures necessary to ensure that no less than three bids are received for each bid package. The Contractor shall receive and evaluate all bids received in an “open book” process with the Owner. The bids may be received electronically at the Contractor’s office.  The Owner shall receive all subcontractor bids concurrently with their receipt by the Contractor.  The content of all bids shall be kept confidential between the Contractor, the Owner and the Owner’s Architect until after award of the Work Authorization. The Contractor shall review all bids received and ensure compliance with requirements. The Contractor shall submit letters of recommendation for award of subcontracts for the Owner’s approval. The letter shall include copies of all bids received, itemize all bids received, any post bid adjustments in subcontractor bids, reason for adjustments, the recommended subcontractor and the reason for not awarding to low bidder if applicable. The Owner reserves the right to reject the Contractor’s subcontractor recommendation in whole or in part. In that case the Owner and Contractor will negotiate a resolution.

17. SDVE Participation:

17.1. The Contractor shall be required to make a good faith effort to locate and subcontract with SDVE firms and to promote the inclusion of SDVE sub-subcontractors in each Work Authorization issued under the Contract.  The SDVE Participation Goal applies to every Work Authorization issued under the Contract. For projects anticipated to exceed $100,000, the goal shall be three percent (3%) of the total contract cost.

17.2. The Information for Bidders describes the process to be followed by the Contractor in making a good faith effort to seek SDVE participation.

17.3. In addition to the good faith effort described in the Information for Bidders, the Contractor, in conjunction with the Owner, shall schedule and conduct annual outreach meetings with SDVE firms and other subcontractors. These meetings shall be designed to educate subcontractors on the opportunities available through this contract, provide an opportunity for subcontractors to network and learn about the SDVE process.  Those meetings shall be widely advertised through applicable organizations and media within the State of Missouri.

17.4. A three percent (3%) SDVE bonus preference applies to Subcontractor bids on every Work Authorization. The SDVE preference shall be applied as outlined in the Information for Bidders.

18. Prevailing Wage: The Contractor and all subcontractors shall pay not less than the specified hourly rate of wages, as set out in the wage order attached to and made part of the specifications for work under this contract, to all workers performing work under the contract, in accordance with sections 290.210 to 290.340, RSMo. The Contractor shall forfeit a penalty to the Owner of one hundred dollars per day (or portion of a day) for each worker that is paid less than the specified rates for any work done under the contract by the Contractor or by any subcontractor, in accordance with section 290.250, RSMo.  State of Missouri Prevailing Wage Rates apply to every Work Authorization issued under the Contract.  The applicable Annual Wage Order for the county where the work is located that is in effect at the time the Contractor advertises for subcontractor bids shall apply and shall be included in the bid documents.

19. Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP): The Contractor shall submit an itemized Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the format provided herein within three (3) business days of receipt of the final subcontractor bids. The GMP shall include itemized subcontractor costs by scope, self- performed work if bid successfully by the Contractor, the allowance for performance of site services, other allowance(s) approved in advance by the Owner, the Contractor’s mark-up percentage and all early release packages, if applicable. The Contractor shall not include any contingency in the GMP.  The Owner has the right to reject the Contractor’s GMP for any reason but specifically if it exceeds the Owner’s funding availability, includes line-item costs not included in the Owner’s GMP format, or includes markups or other costs deemed unreasonable by the Owner. The Contractor shall stay in communication with the Owner during preparation of the GMP informing the Owner of any irregularities and seeking resolution prior to submission of the GMP. Any clarifications to be included in the GMP supporting documents shall be agreed to by the Owner prior to submission of the GMP. The Owner will issue the unexecuted Work Authorization within seven (7) calendar days of acceptance of the Contractor’s GMP. At final completion of the work and prior to final payment on each Work Authorization, the Contractor shall credit back to the Owner the remaining balances in all allowance line items, including site services and other residual funds itemized within the GMP and held by the Contractor. These credits shall be equal to the value of the remaining balance only and shall not include deducts for overhead and profit.

20. Allowances:

20.1. The Owner acknowledges that there may be circumstances, on a per Work Authorization basis, that warrant consideration of additional allowances to be included within the GMP and managed on a time and material basis. In this event the Contractor, the Owner, and the Architect shall agree on the appropriate scope(s) and allowance amount(s) to be included in the GMP. Allowance funds not fully expended may be moved into other allowance categories with the Owner’s approval. In the event an allowance amount included in the GMP is insufficient to cover the cost of the Work contemplated by the allowance, the Owner will consider providing additional funds to the extent required to complete the allowance Work.  Such additional funding will only be considered when; (a) the Contractor has been properly authorized to expend the allowance funds included in the GMP; (b) the Contractor has managed the allowance work scope effectively; (c) the Contractor has provided the Owner with advance notice that allowance funds set aside in the GMP for a particular task may be insufficient based on conditions being encountered; (d) the Contractor provides documentation substantiating the need for additional allowance funds.  Any allowance increase will be executed via change order.  Change orders executed for MCA projects will have overhead and profit applied per Article 7 of the General Conditions.  Rock removal, removal of unsuitable materials, asbestos abatement, and similar scopes shall not be allowances but shall be managed as a base bid quantity with unit prices for more or less unless a more suitable solution is identified.

20.2. Daily timesheets are not required unless requested by the Owner’s Representative.  At the completion of the applicable allowance task, or portion thereof, the Contractor shall submit an itemized invoice for the Owner’s approval, supported by material invoices as may be required by the Owner’s Representative.  Upon approval, the Contractor can bill the Owner against the applicable GMP allowance on the monthly pay application.  The Contractor shall submit a summary of all approved allowance expenditures with each monthly payment application.  The approved trades and rates shall be included in the GMP submission.

20.3. This process applies to all allowances within the GMP, whether performed by the Contractor’s own forces or completed through a subcontractor.  The Owner reserves the right to require daily time and material sheets if, in the opinion of the Owner, these documents are required due to the size or complexity of the task. Allowance funds remaining at the conclusions of the Work shall be returned to the Owner.

21. Early Release Authorizations: As circumstances dictate, the Owner may authorize the Contractor to proceed with limited scope prior to the submission of the GMP and the issuance of the project work authorization. In this event, the Owner will issue one or more Early Release Authorizations (ERA’s) in the format included herein to be executed by the Contractor and Owner. Typically, ERA’s will be issued to procure long lead items or initiate limited scope construction activities necessary to meet schedule requirements. The Contractor shall submit documentation to the Owner substantiating the costs and value of the ERA. Requirements included herein including bidding, insurance, bonding and other costs and services required by the Contract and/or included in the Contractor’s percentage mark-up fee shall apply and the Contractor shall include the applicable percentage mark-up fee in the ERA.  ERA’s will be shown below the percentage mark-up line in the GMP as shown on the GMP Master Construction Agreement GMP included herein. As such, at the time of GMP execution, the Cost of Work value of the ERA(s) will not be subject to the percentage markup. The Contractor shall enter a breakdown of costs for the ERA into the Owner’s project management software and may bill as applicable. The Owner has sole authority in determining the need for an ERA.
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Master Construction Agreement
Instructions for Preparation of Guaranteed Maximum Price and Supporting Documents

The Contractor shall prepare and submit the GMP documents in accordance with the instructions enumerated below, in the format described below. The Owner will review the documents and either execute a Work Authorization or request additional information from the Contractor. The Contractor shall provide the Owner with a minimum of two (2) weeks to review the GMP documents and an additional seven (7) days for issuance of the unexecuted Work Authorization.

Additional review time may be required if the Owner has questions regarding the content of the GMP. If the Contractor has clarifications related to the GMP documents, they must be submitted for Owner consideration at least two (2) weeks prior to the formal submission of the GMP. If the clarifications are approved by the Owner, they will be included in the GMP documents under GMP Clarifications. No exceptions or exclusions to the contract documents will be considered. Failure of the Contractor to submit the documents in the proper form does not constitute an Owner delay.

FORMAT for Submission of GMP

Master Construction Agreement – Project Number  							

Work Authorization Project Number  									

Work Authorization Project Name  									

Date  													

Contractor 												

The Contractor shall present the GMP in the format below in digital form and two printed copies. The Contractor shall meet with the Owner to review the GMP in draft form prior to submission of the formal GMP.

Tab 1.

GMP Pricing Summary:

1. Itemized list of recommended or accepted subcontractor or self-perform bids by bid package/scope. Include base bid amount.
2. Accepted alternate amount(s).
3. Itemized list allowances included either in subcontractor bid packages or held by the Contractor as a GMP line item. Include allowance purpose, amount and holder. Include superintendent allowance if applicable. Show site services separately.
4. Site Services: Show site service allowance amount, scopes to be managed as site services and applicable craft and equipment hourly rates to be utilized.
5. Superintendent cost if applicable in the Owner approved amount.
6. Other line-item costs previously approved by the Owner for inclusion in the GMP (if applicable).
7. Total of above 1 through 6.

8. Percentage fee markup percentage taken against value of 7 plus daily unit price adjustment for schedule duration.
9. Total of 7 and 8.
10. Previously executed Early Release Authorizations. Note: ERA’s shall include applicable percentage fee markup.
11. Total of 9 and 10 = GMP
12. Include listing of unit prices including base bid quantities and unit price value.

Tab 2.

Subcontractor Supporting Documents:

1. Bid tabulation sheets for all work scopes.
2. Copies of all bids received.
3. Copies of all scope confirmation and reconciliation documents.
4. Subcontractor or self-perform recommendation letters.
5. Summary of all unit prices including base bid quantity and unit price value.

Tab 3.

SDVE Participation:

1. Summary of SDVE participation by each subcontractor, including values and percentages.
2. Applicable SDVE Compliance Evaluation Forms.
3. Applicable Affidavit of SDVE Participation Forms.

Tab 4. Clarifications:

Note: Clarifications must be pre-approved by the Owner. Any clarifications submitted for the first time with the GMP will not be allowed.
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Early Release Authorization (ERA)
Master Construction Agreement


Master Construction Agreement – Project Number  							

ERA Number  												

ERA Name  												

Date  													

Contractor ________________________________							

The Owner accepts the Contractor’s Early Release Price dated  				 for construction work described herein.

1. The Contractor shall perform all work on the campus of the University of Missouri – Campus, as set forth in Contractor's Early Release Price in strict accordance with and as shown and defined in the specifications entitled: 						, UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI - CAMPUS, CITY,  MISSOURI,  FOR  THE  CURATORS  OF  THE  UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI dated  	            , prepared by 				, said specifications and drawings are hereby made a part of this Early Release Authorization as fully as if attached hereto or set forth herein, said work and operations to be performed in strict accordance with the Contract Documents.

2. The Contractor shall commence Work under this Early Release Authorization on date is date the executed Early Release Authorization is received from Owner, and shall incorporate the Early Release Authorization Work into the overall Work Authorization to be executed upon receipt of the Owner approved Guaranteed Maximum Price.	The executed Eary Release Authorization will be issued within seven calendar days of the receipt by the Owner of the Contractor’s properly executed Early Release Authorization, performance and payment bonds and insurance required specific to this Early Release Authorization.

3. The Contractor agrees that it is fully informed regarding all of the conditions affecting the work to be done under, and as to the labor, supervision, materials, equipment, transportation, tools, and plant to be furnished for the completion of this Work Authorization and also agrees that its information was secured by personal investigation and research and not from any estimates or representations of any officer, agent or employee of Owner.

4. For the complete performance of the Contractor's undertakings and promises under this Early Release Authorization, Owner shall cause to be paid to the Contractor the sum of _____________________________________________________________________	 (Words) ___________		  (Numbers) subject to any deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

5. The Authorization price hereunder shall be payable as provided by law upon certification of the Owner that the same is due and payable under the terms of the Contract.

6. The Work Authorization Documents shall consist of the following parts:
(a) This instrument.
(b) Contractor’s Performance and Payment Bonds
(c) Master Construction Agreement between the Owner and Contractor dated ____________________ and enumerated above.
(d) 	Specifications entitled: (Project Number), (Project Name) UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI - CAMPUS, CITY, MISSOURI, FOR THE CURATORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI  dated _______________, and prepared by 								, including Terms and Conditions set forth in the Master Construction Agreement, Special Conditions, and project specifications and Addendum No.	issued thereto.
(e)	Drawings.
(f) Contractor's Early Release Price dated 	.
(g) Notice to Proceed.

This instrument, together with the documents hereinabove mentioned form the Early Release Authorization, and they are as fully a part of the Master Construction Agreement as if attached hereto or herein repeated. In the event that any provision in any of the component parts of this Work Authorization conflicts with any provision of any other component parts, the provision in the component part first enumerated herein shall govern except as otherwise specifically stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed as indicated below.

THE CURATORS OF THE				CONTRACTOR
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI


					



	Date							Date
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Work Authorization (WA)
Master Construction Agreement


WA Project Name:  											

WA Project #:  												

Date:  													

Contractor:  												

The Owner accepts the Contractor’s Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) dated  	  for construction work described herein.

1. The Contractor shall perform all work on the campus of the University of Missouri – CAMPUS, as set forth in Contractor's Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in strict accordance with and as shown and defined in the specifications entitled,  	  								  UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI - CAMPUS, CITY, MISSOURI, FOR THE CURATORS  OF  THE  UNIVERSITY  OF  MISSOURI dated 		,  prepared  by 					 	, said specifications and Addendum No. 	are hereby made a part of this Work Authorization as fully as if attached hereto or set forth herein, said work and operations to be performed in strict accordance with the Contract Documents.

2. The Construction Schedule shall commence on the date the Work Authorization is received from Owner.   The Contractor shall complete the Work Authorization within __________________________________________ (Words) _______ (Numbers) calendar days of receipt of the Work Authorization.

3. The Contractor agrees that it is fully informed regarding all of the conditions affecting the work to be done under, and as to the labor, supervision, materials, equipment, transportation, tools, and plant to be furnished for the completion of this Work Authorization and also agrees that its information was secured by personal investigation and research and not from any estimates or representations of any officer, agent or employee of Owner.

4. For the complete performance of Contractor’s undertakings and promises under this Work Authorization, the Owner shall cause to be paid to the Contractor the sum of  							  ($ _____________) subject to any deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

5. The Work Authorization price hereunder shall be payable as provided by law upon certification of the Owner that the same is due and payable under the terms of the Contract.

6. [bookmark: _Hlk54943481]In event that Contractor shall fail to substantially complete the work as defined in this Work Authorization within time fixed for such completion set forth in Contract Documents, Contractor shall pay to Owner as liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay in completing work, sum of  				  ($ 	) dollars. In view of difficulty of accurately ascertaining loss that Owner will suffer by reason of delay in completion of work, said sum is hereby fixed and agreed as liquidated damages that Owner will suffer by reason of such delay and not as penalty.

7. The Work Authorization Documents shall consist of the following parts:

a. This instrument.
b. Contractor’s Performance and Payment bonds
c. Master Construction Agreement between the Owner and Contractor dated  	                    and enumerated above.
d. Specifications entitled: (Project Number), (Project Name) UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI - CAMPUS, CITY, MISSOURI, FOR THE CURATORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI dated 	, and prepared by  		, including Terms and Conditions set forth in the Master Construction Agreement, Special Conditions, and project specifications and Addendum No.	issued thereto.
e. Drawings.
f. Contractor's Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) dated 	.

This instrument, together with the documents hereinabove mentioned form the Work Authorization, and they are as fully a part of the Master Construction Agreement as if attached hereto or herein repeated. In the event that any provision in any of the component parts of this Work Authorization conflicts with any provision of any other component parts, the provision in the component part first enumerated herein shall govern except as otherwise specifically stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed as indicated below.


THE CURATORS OF THE				CONTRACTOR
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI



Signature						Signature




Date							Date
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Work Authorization for Pre-Construction Services (WAPS)
Master Construction Agreement


WAPS Project Name:  											

WAPS Project #:  											

Date:  						Work Authorization #:   					

Contractor:  												

The Owner accepts the Contractor’s Proposal for Pre-construction Services dated _____________	 for services described therein.

The Contractor shall perform all services as set forth in Contractor's Proposal for Pre-construction Services in strict accordance with and as shown and defined in the Contractor’s proposal dated _________________.
	
The Contractor shall all provide all deliverables requested by the Owner as part of the Pre-construction Services.

The Contractor shall commence services under this Work Authorization for Pre-construction Services on the date the executed Work Authorization for Pre-construction Services is received by the Contractor from Owner.

For the complete performance of Contractor’s undertakings and promises under this Work Authorization for Pre-construction Services, Owner shall cause to be paid to the Contractor the sum of _____________________________________________________________________________ (Words) $________________  (Numbers) subject to any deductions as provided in the Contract; on a time and material basis not-to-exceed $							            .

The Authorization price hereunder shall be payable as provided by law upon certification of the Owner that the same is due and payable under the terms of the Contract.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed as indicated below.


THE CURATORS OF THE				CONTRACTOR
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI



Signature						Signature

Date							Date
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INSERT GENERAL CONDITIONS
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INSERT SPECIAL CONDITIONS
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INSERT PREVAILING WAGE RATES – ANNUAL WAGE ORDER
PW-1

